
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards 
Committee 
 

 

Thu 25 Jan 
2024 
7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting. 

You are able to see and hear the agenda papers for this meeting from the Committee 

Pages of the Council’s website. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 or flu on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee. 

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

Members of the public are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 or flu on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Redditch 
Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Ian Woodall (Chair) 
Jane Spilsbury 
(Vice-Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Karen Ashley 
Juma Begum 
 

Andrew Fry 
Chris Holz 
Anthony Lovell 
Emma Marshall 
 

 

1. Apologies and Named Substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.  

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 23rd 
November 2023 will be considered at this meeting. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee. In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 
noon on Tuesday 23rd January 2024. A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public 
speaking. 
 

5. Annual Review Letter of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(Pages 19 - 26)  

 

6. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 27 - 30)  
 

7. Feckenham Parish Council Representative's Report - Standards Regime   
 

To receive a report from the Feckenham Parish Council Representative on any matters of 
relevance to the Committee. (Oral report) 

 



 

 

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

 

8. Bishop Fleming - Introduction to the Council's New External Auditor   
 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 31 - 46)  
 

10. Capital Strategy 2024-25 including Treasury Management Strategy  (Pages 47 
- 50) 

 
Appendices A – D for this report are to follow in an additional papers pack for this meeting. 

11. Financial Compliance Report including update on Council's Statements of 
Accounts (Pages 51 - 60)  

 

12. Financial Savings Monitoring Report (Pages 61 - 68)  
 

13. Risk Champion Update   
 

14. Committee Work Programme (Pages 69 - 70)  
 



 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 23rd November, 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Ian Woodall (Chair), Councillor Jane Spilsbury (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Salman Akbar, Juma Begum, Andrew Fry and Chris Holz 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Luke Court – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling 
Jackson Murray – Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton 
Kirsty Lees – Audit Manager, Grant Thornton 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Nicola Cummings, Peter Carpenter, Adrian Howe (on Microsoft Teams), 
Sue Hanley (on Microsoft Teams), and Michelle Howell 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

41. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Ashley, Lovell and Marshall. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of party whip. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
meeting held on 21st September 2023 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
Councillor Spilsbury raised a query with regard to the statement 
recorded within the minutes of the 21st September Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee meeting at Minute 35. Grant 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 

 

Thornton – External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update. This 
statement read as follows:  
 
“The Committee was reassured that there were currently no plans 
to issue another Section 24 Notice to the Council as information 
regarding the situation were already known to the public through the 
Section 24 Notice issued in October 2022.” 
 
Councillor Spilsbury requested that it be clarified in the minutes 
record who made this statement and whether the phrase 
‘reassured’ was used. Following discussion, it was agreed that the 
expression used in the statement be changed from ‘the Committee 
was reassured’ to ‘it was noted’ to clarify that the position recorded 
was that which officers present believed to be correct at the time of 
the meeting. The statement would be amended to: 
 
“It was noted that as of the time of the meeting there were no plans 
to issue another Section 24 Notice to the Council as information 
regarding the situation were already known to the public through the 
Section 24 Notice issued in October 2022.” 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendment detailed in the minute text above, 
the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 21st September 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

44. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

45. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Principal Solicitor introduced the Monitoring Officer’s report and 
in doing so reported that two Member complaints had been 
received since the last meeting. One complaint had been resolved 
with Group Leaders locally and the other complaint would be 
reported on in more detail at the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
In response to a question, the Principal Solicitor confirmed that the 
Council kept a record of all formal complaints. It was also clarified 
that with respect to scheduled Members’ social media training, this 
concerned the general guidance and issues surrounding elected 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 

 

members’ use of social media, rather than covering information 
relating to any specific complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 
 

46. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
It was noted that representatives from Feckenham Parish Council 
were not present to provide an update.  
 
During discussion, Members commented that they felt updates on 
the Parish Council standards matter
[...]
ry Services Board. 
Members were referred to the minutes of that meeting, which 
took place on 16th November 2023, for more detail on this 
risk. The minutes were available to access from Bromsgrove 
Council’s committee management website. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the present list of Corporate and Departmental Risks be noted. 
 

49. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Team Leader provided the Internal Audit 
Progress Report for Members’ consideration. It was noted that 
several pressures had affected the Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service (WIASS), including long-term sicknesses and the 
loss of key personnel. Due to this, the report asked for approval to 
revisions to the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan, in particular deferral of 
audits if it was prudent to do so from a risk assurance perspective. 
The audits chosen for deferral to 2024-25 financial year were the 
Council Tax, National Non-Domestic Rates, Benefits and Rubicon 
audits.  
 
A question was asked with respect of the deliverability of the 
planned days for the 2023-24 internal audit of the Council. It was 
noted that it was asked as per revisions to the internal audit plan 
that productive days for 2023-24 be reduced by 26 days from 364 to 

Page 15 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 

 

328. However, the allocation of days as revised remained on track 
for delivery within 2023-24. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Revisions to the 2023-24 Annual Internal Audit Plan are 
approved. 
 

50. FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT INCLUDING UPDATE ON 
COUNCIL'S STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Head of Finance and Customer Services presented the 
Financial Compliance Report and in doing so noted that this report 
was part of the Financial Recovery Programme agreed by the 
Executive Committee in September 2022. Several issues were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration.  
 
It was highlighted that training had been taking place with staff to 
increase financial awareness and use of the Council’s enterprise 
resource planning system. A mandatory budget manager training 
(which included the use of the TechnologyOne system) took place 
in September 2023 – through this training budget managers were 
upskilled to input their budget forecasts directly into the system, 
rather than on spreadsheets. Further mandatory financial 
awareness training for managers took place in August and 
September 2023. 
 
It was reported that the current Head of Finance and Customer 
Services would be leaving the organisation. The Council had begun 
recruitment for a permanent replacement for this position. The 
Council had also needed to recruit a new Finance Manager to 
accommodate the current Finance Manager moving to cover the 
post of Head of Finance and Customer Services on a temporary 
basis. 
 
It was noted that work was ongoing on the clearance of the Cash 
Receipting suspense accounts. As reported to this Committee, the 
Council were working to clear the backlog by the end of this 
calendar year. Present progress indicated that there would be a 
small, non-material balances still to clear at the 31st December but 
the overall position would mean that the 2021/22 and 2022/23 
accounts closure processes could be run. 
 
Following the presentation, a question was asked with regard to 
inclusion in the report of detail on waivers granted by the Council in 

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 

 

its contracts. Officers responded that the next quarterly financial 
monitoring report would include information on waivers as an 
appendix.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the progress on the 2020-21 Audit process be noted. 
 

51. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE  
 
As the Council’s Risk Champion, Councillor Marshall, had 
submitted her apologies, there was no risk champion update. 
 

52. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was reported that the Council’s new external auditors, Bishop 
Fleming, would be in attendance at the next meeting for 
introductions.  
 
It was also reported that the Committee would also need to 
consider the issue of independent members’ appointment as per 
the recommendation of the Joint Auditor’s Annual Report. However, 
this issue would first need to be discussed by the Constitutional 
Review Working Party before being considered by this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 

Page 17 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance & Standards Committee  25th Jan 2024
  
 
Annual Review Letter of Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Luke Court, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services 

Report Author: 
Aksa Khan 

Job Title: Solicitor, Legal Services 
Contact email: 
aksa.khan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 64252 Extn: 2912 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted n/a 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An Effective and Sustainable Council 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision            n/a 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, subject to Members’ 
comments, the report be noted. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1      The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the 

Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter, 
which sets out the statistics for complaints made against the 
Council for the period ending 31st March 2023.  
 

2.2      The aim of the Annual Review Letter is to provide councils 
with information which will help them assess their performance 
in handling complaints and
[...]
d 
Efficiency 

Moderate 2nd Aug-23 Q2 To be arranged 

RBC 22/23 
WRS- Animal 
License Activity 

Critical Friend 1st Sept-23 Q2 To be arranged 

RBC 22/23 
Homelessness 
Grants 

Moderate 1st  Jul-23 Q2 To be arranged 

RBC 22/23 Risk Management Moderate 1st  Sept-23 Q2 To be arranged 

RBC 22/23 Payroll Significant 1st  Sept-23 Q2 To be included in 23/24 Audit 

 
Note:   
There are no exceptions to report. 2023/24 Review areas will be added to the table when them become due for a follow up visit.  

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS COMMITTEE    25th January 2024

 
 

Appendix 5 
 

Follow Up Reports 
 

None to report 
 
 
 

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE and STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25th JAN 2024 
 

Capital Strategy 2024/25 Including Treasury Management Strategy 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Luke Court – Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Bernard Ofori-Atta 

Report Author: 
Bernard Ofori-Atta 

Job Title: Head of Finance & Customer Services 
Contact email: 
Bernard.ofori-atta@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are asked to 

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
 
i) the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 

overarching strategy for the Council be approved. 
ii) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 

(Appendix B) and the associated MRP policy (Appendix 
C) be approved. 

iii) the Investment Strategy (Appendix D) be approved. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The report for 2024/25 is required following changes in the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DL
[...]
here were a number of savings options approved 
through the two tranche process to deliver the balanced budget for the 
year.  Savings from both tranches of the budget process have been 
combined in Appendix A. 

 
2.2 Additionally, an Improvement Recommendation in the Interim Auditors 

Annual Report on Redditch Borough Council 2021/22 and 2022/23 was 
that “savings delivery is monitored independently of basic budget 
monitoring at a Corporate level. As such savings monitoring will be part 
of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on a quarterly 
basis. 

 
2.3  The Quarter 2 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

was reviewed by Executive on the 5th December 2023. 
 
2.4  The financial section of the report sets out progress against budget. 

The £10.7m original revenue budget that was approved by Council in 
March 2022 has been adjusted to £11.1m. The difference to Q1 is the 
movement of Corporate Budgets from Corporate Financing where they 

Page 61 Agenda Item 12

mailto:bernard.ofori-atta@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  25th Jan 
2024
  
 

were originally located.  The projected outturn figure at Q2 is a £596k 
overspend, which is £40k more than in Q1.  The overspend in general 
is due to: 

 An assumption on the Local Government Pay Award, which at 
Circa 6% is significantly more than out 2% assumption. 

 
 
2.5 The full year effect of a £596k overspend will be partially mitigated, as 

approved in the Q1 Monitoring cycle, by the application of the 23/4 
portion of the Utilities Reserve of £1,710k which was set up as part of 
the 2023/4 budget process. This application of £557k still leaves a 
£40k net overspend position. The ongoing 2023/24 pay increases 
position, once it is finalised and ratified later this year, would then need 
to be resolved as part of the 2024/25 MTFP process. 

 
2.6 During August and September 2023, budget managers were invited to 

budget
[...]
t is in line with the final 
pool position. 

Future Years Settlements - 
assumption    -450 -450   

4.9% increase in overall Government Support in 
2024/5.  Amounts have changes but overall 
Government Grant amount is 4.9% more. 

Total Government Funding   -934 -700 -700     

 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 

 

 

21st March 2024 

Standing items: 

 Monitoring Officer’s Report – Standards Regime 

 Feckenham Parish Council Representative's report - Standards 

Regime 

 Submission of Statements of Accounts (2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23) 

 Risk Management Report / Corporate Risk Register 

 External Audit Update Report 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Financial Compliance Report 

 Risk Champion Update 

 Committee Work Programme 

 

Page 69 Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Annual Review Letter of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	5a - Appendix A - Ombudsman Annual Letter RBC

	6 Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Capital Strategy 2024-25 including Treasury Management Strategy
	11 Financial Compliance Report including update on Council's Statements of Accounts
	12 Financial Savings Monitoring Report
	14 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 25th January, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Ian Woodall (Chair), Councillor Jane Spilsbury (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Salman Akbar, Karen Ashley, Juma Begum, Sharon 
Harvey (substitute), Chris Holz and Emma Marshall 
 

 Also Present: 

 Councillor Luke Court – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter. Bernard Ofori-Atta, Nicola Cummings and Adrian Howe 
(on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

53. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Lovell 
and Fry. Councillor Harvey attended the meeting as a named 
substitute for Councillor Fry. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2023 were 
submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 23rd November 2023 be approved as a true 
and correct record and signed by the Chair. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

 
56. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

57. ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  
 
The Principal Solicitor introduced the report which set out details of 
the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter which 
covered the period until 31st March 2023. 
 
During this period 15 complaints had been received. One of these 
was upheld and there was a finding of service failure where the 
outcome had adversely affected the complainant.  8 complaints did 
not warrant investigation, 5 were referred back as being premature 
and 1 was given advice and signposted towards complaint 
handling. 
 
During consideration of the item a member queried the delay 
between the report being received from the Ombudsman in July 
2023 and it being presented to members. It was suggested that it 
should be circulated to the first committee meeting following receipt 
and the Principal Solicitor confirmed this would be done. 
 
In response to a question, the Principal Solicitor reported that the 
complaint which had been upheld related to delays in responding to 
an initial complaint.  The Council had reviewed its procedure for 
handling complaints as a result and changes were due to be 
implemented shortly.   
 
A member queried for benchmarking purposes how the Council 
could compare its performance in dealing with complaints to other 
Councils of similar size, instead of using percentages. The Principal 
Solicitor reported on the numbers of complaints dealt with by the 
other District Councils in Worcestershire and would look at including 
appropriate benchmarking information for the report after receipt of 
the next Review Letter. 
 
A member asked what action the Council was carrying out to 
prevent complaints being referred to the Ombudsman. The Principal 
Solicitor reported that following the recent review, subject to the 
relevant systems being updated, the Council would be monitoring 
the responses to complaints more closely in future. The aim of this 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

was to deal effectively with complaints and prevent them being 
referred to the Ombudsman.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

58. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Principal Solicitor introduced the Monitoring Officer’s report 
about Member Conduct and Complaints since the last meeting of 
the Committee. The investigation of one complaint had concluded 
and no breach of the Code had been found. Two complaints had 
been resolved informally, one was currently being investigated and 
two had been received very recently so were in the early stages of 
review. 
 
In relation to the social media training held recently, in response to 
a question it was noted that 15 members had attended this session. 
Members asked that in future reports the numbers attending 
training events should be recorded. The Chair asked that the 
Committee’s thanks be extended to West Mercia Police for their 
participation at a senior level in the social media training. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 
 

59. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The representative from Feckenham Parish Council was not 
present at the meeting. The Chair would contact them to reiterate 
that they were welcome to attend future meetings. 
 

60. BISHOP FLEMING - INTRODUCTION TO THE COUNCIL'S NEW 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
The Interim Director of Finance reported that the Council’s External 
Auditors, Bishop Fleming, who would be taking over the auditing of 
the Council’s Accounts from the 2023-24 financial year, were not in 
a position to provide an introduction at this meeting. It was intended 
that they would be available to attend the March meeting of the next 
meeting. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

61. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Team Leader presented the internal audit 
progress report which covered the period until 31st December 2023. 
 
The planned delivery up to end of December was at 34%, 
compared to 20% in the previous report at the end of September. 
There had been resourcing issues within the internal audit service 
which had impacted delivery.  
 
The audit on the General Ledger accounted for 9% of the audit plan 
and temporary resource had been recruited to assist with this.  
Overall, the Internal Audit Team Leader considered that the plan 
would be achieved at the end of the financial year, although there 
might be a few areas which would be carried over into Q1 of 2024-
25. 
 
A member queried the method of reporting on performance within 
the audit plan as it appeared inconsistent, and it was difficult to 
understand where the highest risks lay. The Internal Audit Team 
Leader undertook to review this and clarify the report as necessary 
for the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
In addition, the Internal Audit Team Leader referred the Committee 
to the follow up programme in the report and advised that the items 
with limited assurance were the priority as this indicated where the 
control environment needed to be improved. The auditors were 
likely to make high and medium priority recommendations in these 
areas.  This approach was reflected in normal audit reports where a 
limited or no assurance outcome indicated a concern about the 
robustness of control. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 
 

62. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024-25 INCLUDING TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources introduced 
the report which set out the Capital, Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies for approval for onward recommendation to 
Council. Each section of the report was covered in some detail to 
highlight the importance of the Strategies in underpinning robust 
financial management of the Council. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

 
It was explained that the Council held no long-term debt. However, 
it was projected that the Council would need to undertake borrowing 
within the next 12-18 months. The Council was unusual in that it 
had not borrowed funding for its capital programme and was debt 
free apart from commitments in the Housing Revenue Account. This 
situation was forecast to continue until 2025, which was when the 
Council’s fleet was due to be replaced. 
 
It was explained that councils were allowed to pre-fund future years’ 
financing requirements, however, they could not exceed the 
authorised limit for borrowing of £60 million. 
 
The Council did not use long term investments but would lend funds 
on a very short-term basis to maximise income. The recipients of 
such loans were always rated A and were often Central 
Government bodies. 
 
In response to a question, the Deputy Chief Executive confirmed 
that the Council could choose to bid for funds from the West 
Midlands Combined Authority, as it was a non-constituent member. 
It could no longer bid for capital funding from central government as 
allocations were now based on data held by the Council. 
 
In proposing the recommendations, the Chair referred to the need 
to remain vigilant.  He asked that a precis of the document be 
provided for all Councillors to support their understanding of how 
Council could be prudent in financially challenging times. Councillor 
Marshall seconded the recommendations and it was  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 

1) The Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 
overarching strategy for the Council be approved. 

 
2) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 

(Appendix B) and the associated MRP policy 
(Appendix C) be approved. 

 
3) The Investment Strategy (Appendix D) be approved. 

 
63. FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT INCLUDING UPDATE ON 

COUNCIL'S STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources introduced 
the report and updated the Committee on actions taken since the 
previous meeting. The revenue and capital outturn reports had 
been confirmed and supplied to the Government.   
 
Although the 2022-23 revenue and capital outturn reports had been 
completed using estimates, the returns for 2020-21 and 2021-22 
could not be completed in this way and had to wait until the 
accounts had been finalised.  The Council was also in discussion 
with HMRC about the clawback of VAT.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported continuing uncertainty about 
the proposed backstop date intended to clear the backlog of 
unaudited accounts in local government. The Committee was 
updated that local authorities had now been informed of 
Government proposal to introduce a backstop date of 30th 
September 2024 for completion of all outstanding local audits up to 
2022-23 financial year. Local authorities would be a consulted on 
the plans to tackle local government audit delays, including on the 
proposed backstop date, in February 2024. 
 
As reported at the previous meeting of the Committee, officers were 
using the new software system Tech One for budget forecasting. 
The approach of ‘no Purchase Order, no pay’ was supporting better 
financial rigour. The Deputy Chief Executive also reported a 
successful outcome from current interviews in recruiting to 5 finance 
posts.   
 
The Head of Finance and Customer Services reported on 
discussions with the External Auditors. Although the Council had a 
set of draft accounts for 2020-21, the auditors would not proceed 
with the audit until a reconciliation had taken place on balances 
transferred between the previous and current financial systems. In 
order to expedite matters the Council had undertaken this validation 
and identified approximately £146k in the legacy eFin system which 
was not in the TechOne system. The accounts had been adjusted 
accordingly and the data sent to the auditors seeking their 
confirmation that this was acceptable. 
 
It was noted that the accounts for 2020-21 had been reconciled and 
the variance was at a non-material level. The 2021-22 and 2022-23 
financial years would be dealt with subsequently once the situation 
for the 2020-21 accounts had been confirmed by the External 
Auditors. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

Further to the update, the Chair asked what the implications might 
be if the September deadline for signing off the 3 sets of accounts 
was not met. The Deputy Chief Executive reported that the Council 
was aiming to have draft accounts for the last 3 years available in 
the summer, even if audit adjustments were included.  
 
The Chair proposed that the Committee that in view of the potential 
lack of external audit resources, the Committee invite the Executive 
to consider the implications of having at least one set of unaudited 
accounts at the end of the financial year. This recommendation was 
seconded by Councillor Spilsbury. 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1) In view of the lack of potential audit resources, the 
Executive be invited to consider the implications of 
having at least one set of unaudited accounts at the end 
of this financial year. 
 

64. FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported that an Improvement 
Recommendation in the Interim Auditors Annual Report 2021/22 
and 2022/23 was that savings delivery should be monitored 
independently of basic budget monitoring at a corporate level and 
should be carried out by the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee on a quarterly basis. This was fulfilled as part of this 
report to the Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive drew attention to Appendix A to the 
report which gave a RAG status against each savings proposal 
included in the Medium-Term Financial Plan and currently there 
were 3 main areas of potential risk: 
 

 Service reviews - the mitigation was that the establishment 
review at December 2023 identified £2.2m from vacancies, 
against which £1.5m was being spent to cover by agency 
staff.  There was therefore capacity to reduce this risk and 
officers were working with HR and service managers to 
ensure the costs of the establishment were under control. 

 Finance savings – due to the number of interim placements 
the proposed savings would not be realised in the short term.  
If the current recruitment exercise was successful, that 
should achieve savings in the medium term, but it remained 
flagged as a risk for the time being. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

 Whilst the engagement of Capacity Grid to pursue old 
business rates and council tax debt had been successful, of 
the potential surplus on the collection fund of £750k the 
Council would only benefit by £100k and the County Council 
would receive £450k. 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive remarked that anticipated savings on 
the pension fund underpinned the 2023-24 budget and the following 
two years. A new valuation for 2026-27 might mean some 
adjustment would be required. 
 
A member thanked officers for the work being undertaken to pursue 
and recover debts. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Financial Savings Monitoring Report be noted. 
 

65. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE  
 
The Council’s Risk Champion, Councillor Marshall, highlighted two 
of the main risks to the Council. These were the risk to the Council’s 
reputation from the inability to audit the accounts before any set 
Government deadline and the risk of failure to deliver the Council’s 
capital projects. 
 
The Risk Champion reported that future pay awards were also a 
potential financial risk as the Council would be obliged to meet this 
at whatever level was agreed nationally. Similarly, the Council could 
not control interest rates, but would need to be abreast of these for 
budgeting purposes. 
 
Action being taken to review and implement the workforce strategy 
was welcomed, as this mitigated a risk to recruitment of employees 
with the appropriate skills. The Risk Champion also welcomed the 
work that was being undertaken to address the risks to IT security. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Risk Champion update be noted. 
 

66. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 

 

The work programme was agreed subject to the addition of 
Introduction to the Council’s new External Auditor being added to 
the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 


